

NO. A20-1344

State of Minnesota

In Supreme Court

Energy Policy Advocates,

Respondent,

vs.

Keith Ellison, in his official capacity as Attorney General
and Office of the Attorney General,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES

Eric J. Magnuson (MN #66412)
Rebecca Zadaka (MN #0401943)
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Tel: 612-349-8500
emagnuson@robinskaplan.com
rzadaka@robinskaplan.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of Commerce
of the United States*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument	2
I. The court of appeals’ opinion addressed the common interest privilege and rejected it on, among other grounds, the conclusion that the privilege is not recognized in Minnesota	3
II. Minnesota has recognized the joint defense doctrine, the predecessor to the common interest privilege, for over 80 years... 6	6
A. The court of appeals and the parties overlooked controlling authority	6
B. Courts have an obligation to find and apply the correct law regardless of the oversights of the parties.....	8
III. The common interest privilege is nearly universally recognized and plays a vital role in modern litigation.....	10
A. Schmitt was a seminal decision recognizing the predecessor to the common interest privilege	10
B. Scholars support the recognition and application of the common interest privilege	13
C. Less than a handful of jurisdictions have failed to adopt the common interest privilege	16
D. Regardless of how the Court resolves this case, it should reaffirm that the common interest privilege applies to both attorney-client communications and work product, when litigation is contemplated and after it is concluded.....	19
1. The privilege protects both attorney-client confidences and work product.....	19
2. The privilege applies when litigation is contemplated and not merely after litigation is commenced	21

3. The privilege exists even in the absence of a formal agreement among the parties sharing privileged and confidential information.....	22
4. The privilege survives the end of litigation to the same extent as the attorney-client privilege and work product protection survive	23
Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp.</i> , 975 P.2d 231 (Kan. 1999)	18
<i>Cleveland Botanical Garden v. Drewien</i> , 2020-Ohio-1278, 153 N.E.3d 700	16
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. U.S.</i> , 330 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1964)	11
<i>Energy Policy Advocates v. Ellison, et al.</i> , No. 62-CV-19-5899, slip. op. (Minn. Ct. App. June 1, 2021)	5, 6, 19
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Rapo & Jepson Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 870 N.E.2d 1105 (Mass. 2007)	12
<i>Herrick v. Jackson Hole Airport Bd.</i> , 2019 WY 118, 452 P.3d 1276 (2019).....	17
<i>Hoffman v. United Telecomms., Inc.</i> , No. 86-233-C2, 1982 WL 20514 (D. Kan. Mar. 11, 1982).....	12, 20
<i>Jerry Mathison Constr., Inc. v. Binsfield</i> , 615 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	9
<i>Kirchner v. Smith</i> , 58 S.E. 614 (W. Va. 1907).....	17
<i>Leer v. Chicago, M., St. P. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 308 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1981)	6, 7
<i>Mays v. Dunaway</i> , 2005-Ohio-1592, No. 20717, 2005 WL 742502	16
<i>People v. Pennachio</i> , 637 N.Y.S.2d 633 (Sup. Ct. 1995).....	12

<i>Razor Cap., LLC v. HP Debt Exch., LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-00272, 2014 WL 12599804 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2004).....	11
<i>Schmitt v. Emery</i> , 2 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Selby v. O’Dea</i> , 2017 Ill App (1st) 151572, 90 N.E.3d 1144	12
<i>State v. Hannuksela</i> , 452 N.W.2d 668 (Minn. 1990).....	9
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 691 P.2d 1316 (Kan. Ct. App. 1984).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Williams v. Blount</i> , 741 P.2d 595 (Wyo. 1987).....	17
Statutes	
K.S.A. 60-426	18
Other Authorities	
Deborah Stavile Bartel, <i>Reconceptualizing the Joint Defense Doctrine</i> , 65 Fordham L. Rev. 871 (1996)	11, 14, 15
Jared S. Sunshine, <i>Seeking Common Sense for the Common Law of Common Interest in the D.C. Circuit</i> , 65 Cath. U. L. Rev. 833 (2016)	13, 22, 23
Katharine Traylor Schaffzin, <i>An Uncertain Privilege: Why the Common Interest Doctrine Does Not Work and How Uniformity Can Fix It</i> , 15 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 49 (2005).....	13, 15, 16
Nell Neary, <i>Last Man Standing: Kansas’s Failure to Recognize the Common Interest Doctrine</i> , 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 795 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Governing Lawyers § 76 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

Restatement (Third) of Governing Lawyers § 91 (2000) 6, 20
